SESSION LAWS

leased to or acquired by the state, shall be used for the care and treatment of mentally deficient persons or of persons afflicted with alcoholism, as may be determined by the director of public institutions with approval of the governor. Said institution shall be known by such name, prefixed by the word "Pipestone" as the director of public institutions, with approval of the governor, may determine.

Approved April 24, 1953.

CHAPTER 728-H. F. No. 797

An act relating to the powers and duties of the county board of education for unorganized territory in any county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 123.39.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 123.39, is amended to read:

123.39 **Powers, duties.** When not otherwise provided in sections 123.33 to 123.57, the powers and duties of the county board of education for unorganized territory shall be the same as those of school boards and *special and* annual elections of *common*, independent and consolidated school districts.

Approved April 24, 1953.

Chapter 729-H. F. No. 852

An act relating to the enforcement of the statutory excise tax provisions pertaining to intoxicating liquors; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 340.54.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 340.54, is amended to read:

340.54 Unstamped liquor. Subdivision 1. Seizure, confiscation. The liquor control commissioner and his designated inspectors and employees are hereby authorized and empowered to seize and confiscate in the name of the State of Minnesota any intoxicating liquor and fermented malt liquor in the possession of any person without proper stamp or labels with intent to sell the same or to evade payment to the State of